Special Finance & Personnel Committee
Monday, January 8, 2024
5:00 PM, 2™ Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

10.

11.

12.

13.

AGENDA

Call to Order and Roll Call
Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda
Approval of Minutes — December 11, 2023
Audience Comments

Financial Update

Ordinance - RE: Abating Annual Tax Levy — Jail Expansion and Juvenile Detention Center Projects -
$549,087.00.

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Mental
Health 708 Community Board — Budget Amendment - $152,404.00. (From FY2022-23 to FY2023-24)

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Animal
Control Fund — Budget Amendment - $49,948.00. (From FY2022-23 to FY2023-24)

Ordinance - RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Public
Defender Department — Budget Amendment - $1,000.00. (From FY2022-23 to FY2023-24)

Supplementary ARPA allotment for local entities

Executive Sessions:

A Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) The appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body,
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee to determine its validity.

B Pursuant to lllinois Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (2) Collective negotiating matters between
the public body and its employees or their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary
schedules for one or more classes of employees.

Items of Information

Adjournment



Special Finance & Personnel Committee
Monday, December 11, 2023
5:00 PM, 2™ Floor, Joseph G. Cannon Building

MINUTES
Agenda Item 1 - Call to Order and Roll Call
Committee Chairman Steve Miller called the Special Finance & Personnel meeting to order at 5:00 PM. Upon the call of
the roll, the following members were present; Steve Miller, Jerry Hawker, Todd Johnson and Becky Stark. Excused absent
were Joe Eakle and Craig Golden. Absent was Shelley McLain. 4 Present, 3 Absent. Also, in attendance; Larry Baughn, Jr.
— Chairman, Cassy Carter- Vermilion County Financial Resources Director, Dr Wes Bieritz=Land Bank, Bill Pickett —
Neuhoff Media, Darren Duncan — Vermilion County Treasurer, Nancy Boose — Vermilion County HR Director, Nancy
O’Kane - Vermilion County Board Member, Blaine Meadows — Centrica Business Property Improvement, Erika Ramsey —
Auditor, Kyle Richards — Building & Grounds Supervisor, Russ Rudd — EMA Director, Whitney Strohmeyer — Joseph Myer
& Associates, Ed Butler & Reverand Frank McCullough with the Three Kings of Peace, Lon Henderson — County Board
Member, and Michael Remole — Gateway Family Services.

Agenda Item 2 - Adoption/Amendments to the Agenda
Hawker motioned to approve the agenda, second by Johnson. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda Item 3 - Approval of Minutes — November 8, 2023
Johnson motioned to approve the minutes, second by Hawker. Motion passed by acclamation.

Agenda ltem 4 - Audience Comments

Darren Duncan stated that Vermilion County is now only 1.of 3 partners the Landbank. He stated since Mike Marron is
now at Vermilion Advantage, that he feels it would be best to separate and go back to this being only the Vermilion
County Landbank and only focus on issues in this county.

Agenda Item 5 — Financial Update

Ramsey reported the fund balances listed on her report, do not include the.complete year end numbers. Revenue
should stay as is expenses will increase. This is due to the statute that allows expenses to be entered up to 30 days after
fiscal year end.

Carter noted the attached ARPA financial reports. Miller noted that Indianola should be added to the “earmarked” list.
There was also a discussion on ARPA interest and should any of this money be added to the Community Pledge line.

Agenda Item 6 ARPA Funds Discussion/Allocation Action—
*Centrica — Blaine Meadows — County Buildings
Mr. Meadows supplied a hand out with the areas of improvement for county buildings. The major priorities are:
windows at the JGC building, general energy utility savings, improved efficiency/comfort and renewable energy
generation. The renewable energy systems would be installed roof-mounted solar panels at the Health Depart-
ment. He noted that if this were approved at the next board meeting, the start date would be in July since it
would take that for all various approvals for RFQ/RFP. Miller stated he would like to hire an architect to review
the projects to ensure the counties best interests are being represented.

*Landbank — Dr Wes Bieritz — Office of the Landbank.

Dr Bieritz was requesting $75,000 to help with administrative costs to run the Landbank. He stated the other
counties have put up this money to help offset the administration cost. He stated if this is not approved that the
Landbank would have to finish up work in progress in southern part of the county but would no longer be able to
provide assistance in Vermilion County.

Agenda Item 7 — ARPA Presentation Request-
*Three Kings of Peace - Nancy O’Kane
Hawker noted that he was previously one of the Three Kings, so he would abstain from any discussion or voting.




Butler and Rev McCullough are requesting $69,144 from ARPA to upgrade the mentoring center that was previ-
ously Roselawn Fitness Center. The detailed list of improvements are as follows; HVAC, Carpet, Windows, Print-
ers, Laptops, White Boards, Filing cabinets, Speakers & Headphones, Monitors, and TV Monitors.

*Gateway Family Services — Nancy O’Kane

Michael Remole is requesting $80,000 of ARPA funds to help to receive their status as a Behavioral Health Clinic.
Once this status is achieved, they will be able to bill insurance for onsite visits. They offer Equine Assisted
Trauma focused therapy. Remole noted they would add a Nurse Practitioner to their staff. He also noted Dan-
ville High School has donated $276,000, but no other schools have donated. Hawker requested that he go back
to the schools to request funds, then come back to finance with the amount they are short.

Agenda ltem 8 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Vermilion County, Public Defender Department — Out of Category Transfer $500.00

Johnson motioned, second Stark to approve. Carter explained this moving money from one line into another line to pur-
chase a new desk.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Johnson and Stark. 4 yes, 3 absent.
Motion passed.

Agenda ltem 9 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Vermilion County, Regional Office of Education — Out of Category Transfers- $5,512.00

Hawker motioned, second by Johnson to approve. Carter explained this is transferring money from various lines into the
supply line so that they could order needed year end supplies.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Johnson and Stark. 4 yes, 3 absent.
Motion passed.

Agenda ltem 10 — Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget.and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Vermilion County, EMA Department-.$11,728.09 (From FY2023 to FY2024)

Hawker motioned, second by Stark to approve. Rudd explained this is transferring grant money from FY2022-2023 into
FY2023-2024.

Upon the call of the roll the following members voted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Johnson and Stark. 4 yes, 3 absent.
Motion passed

Agenda ltem 11 —Ordinance — RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the
Health Insurance Lines - $24,000.00

Stark motioned, second by Johnson to approve.. Carter explained this is adding money into FY2023-2024 to Health Insur-
ance lines to.cover employees’ whom have changed coverage and thus need this benefit.

Upon the call of the roll the following membersvoted yes, to wit: Miller, Hawker, Johnson and Stark. 4 yes, 3 absent.
Motion passed

Agenda ltem 12 — Executive Session
None

Agenda Item 13 - Items of Information
Chairman Baughn stated the yearly transfer from the Law Enforcement Fund will now be deposited into the PSB Rent
Fund going forward. This is to ensure the fund has the money to pay the yearly PSB rent.

Agenda Item 14 — Adjournment
Committee Chairman Steve Miller adjourned the meeting at 7:00PM.

Minutes by: Cassy Carter, Vermilion County Financial Resources Director



Fund Equity Changes Report

Through 11/30/23

Summary Listing

ESTABLISHED
JANUARY 18, 1824

Lunoss
Beginning Estimate

Fund Fund Balance  YTD Credits YTD Debits Fund Balance
Fund Category

Fund Type General Fund
001 General Fund 20,080,889.06 22.464,893.03 16,160,079.37 26,385,702.72

Fund Type General Fund $20,080,889.06 $22,464,893.03 $16,160,079.37 $26,385,702.72

Fund Type Special
002 IMRF Fund 740,217.48 705,753.00 563,796.87 882,173.61
003 Vermilion Co 1,903,119.13 1,518,032.07 1,668,609.77 1,752,541.43
004 Mental Health 708 544,359.06 868,639.12 861,283.92 551,714.26
006 PSB Rent Fund 6,750,045.06 10,374,403.83  9,246,063.17  7,878,385.72
007 County Highway 941,871.23 1,430,681.99 1,245,100.98 1,127,452.24
009 Law Enforcement 6,316,887.85  2,226,828.04 1,306,133.72  7,237,582.17
010 Indemnity Fund 149,086.06 41,028.98 43,306.06 146,808.98
011 Animal Control 14,063.85 883,488.37 744,355.19 153,197.03
012 Veterans 242,726.44 141,690.47 66,439.92 317,976.99
013 GIS Automation 296,350.91 200,754.18 164,840.00 332,265.09
014 Probation Service 170,825.60 108,696.92 114,689.40 164,833.12
015 County Clerk Vital 30,204.05 12,377.29 15,397.50 27,183.84
018 Co Clerk Tax 16,015.89 4,905.33 448.04 20,473.18
019 FICA (Social 243,027.18 1,694,724.83 1,553,479.21 384,272.80
022 State's Atty 4,744.82 3,142.84 2,998.41 4,889.25
035 Coroner's 75,459.43 29,696.07 6,556.67 98,598.83
039 Infrastructure Fund 139,677.48 4,941.61 .00 144,619.09
041 Capital 632,396.05 450,746.29 86,188.00 996,954.34
042 North Fork Spec 227,791.39 7,794.82 70,828.46 164,757.75
043 North Fork Spec 58,143.24 310.88 26,688.99 31,765.13
044 North Fork Spec 15,423.50 60.56 5,132.52 10,351.54
047 DUI Fund 8,320.10 5,101.20 .00 13,421.30
048 Law Enforcement 27.28 .00 .00 27.28
062 County Bridge 1,820,683.28 582,454.44 78,232.63  2,324,905.09
063 Law Library Fund 94,779.63 29,624.71 42,298.57 82,105.77
069 Working Cash 15 .00 .00 15
071 Traffic Fee Fund 209,834.44 42,789.16 63,761.84 188,861.76
073 Public Defender 3,112.12 1,149.79 .00 4261.91
074 Court Automation 83,303.18 119,611.43 115,909.54 87,005.07
075 Court Security Fee 71,092.62 161,708.58 139,055.79 93,745.41
076 Recorder Special 319,105.79 59,914.64 41,976.05 337,044.38
078 Circuit Clerk Oper 124,427.64 32,886.80 5,303.47 152,010.97
079 Court Document 305,003.92 109,557.32 106,699.53 307,861.71
080 Drug Court Fee 68,677.37 15,514.34 7,203.62 76,988.09
081 VC Electronic 55,721.63 35,340.84 46,741.47 44,321.00
086 Board of Election .00 .00 .00 .00
088 Treasurer 131,423.83 74,217.88 53,969.10 151,672.61
090 VC Trustee 9,354.46 3,742.48 .00 13,096.94
091 Child 87,072.38 29,013.35 45,017.35 71,068.38

Run by E Ramsey on 01/02/2024 14:30:08 PM

Page 1 of 2



Fund Equity Changes Report
Through 11/30/23

Summary Listing

Beginning Estimate
Fund Fund Balance YTD Credits YTD Debits Fund Balance
097 Victim 43,063.43 40,160.02 23,016.90 60,206.55
099 VC Meg/Exp 426.61 165,860.81 165,770.00 517.42

Fund Type Special $22,947,865.56 $22,217,345.28 $18,727,292.66 $26,437,918.18
Fund Category  $43,028,754.62 $44,682,238.31 $34,887,372.03 $52,823,620.90
Fund Category Proprietary

Fund Type Enterprise
066 VC Solid Waste 1,314,744.48 298,480.38 221,901.26 1,391,323.60
Fund Type Enterprise  §$1,314,744.48 $298,480.38 $221,901.26 $1,391,323.60
Fund Type Internal
005 Liability Insurance (981,468.73)  2,122,369.54 1,171,507.37 (30,606.56)
Fund Type Internal  ($981,468.73) $2,122,369.54 $1,171,507.37  ($30,606.56)
Fund Category Proprietary $333,275.75 $2,420,849.92 $1,393,408.63 §1,360,717.04

Fund Category Fiduciary

Fund Type Private-

052 Electronic Citation 95,553.68 31,370.93 199.40 126,725.21
072 Treasurer's Acct (4,520.01) .00 .00 (4,520.01)
Fund Type Private- $91,033.67 $31,370.93 $199.40  $122,205.20
Fund Category Fiduciary $91,033.67 $31,370.93 $199.40 $122,205.20
Grand  $43,453,064.04 $47,134,459.16 $36,280,980.06 $54,306,543.14

Totals

Run by E Ramsey on 01/02/2024 14:30:08 PM Page 2 of 2



Z Jo 1 abeyd

Wd LE:6€'Z $202/2/T uo ASswey 3 Ag uny

98'89€'1$
98'89€'T £202/90/T1 Jeday Jooy Bulpjing D9( - Vduv "DU ‘$801AISS LOIINASUO) BuoT 6121
Junotiy Jaqguunypy JustuAe, adA} JuaAey )e¢q ANOAU] UORCILISAT JOpPU3A SSQULUITA SIHOAUT
98'89€'T aiqeded s3unoddy Anuz adj0AU] d/Y dv ElY 11200000-+202 €zoz/8zfen
00°522°€6$ |20l
00'522°€6 610£¢ peclle) £202/61/21 6# DVAH Buipiing D9( - Vdd¥ “2u] “dnous [eajueydR W PajUN 8744
Jnouy LOQUINN JUBLUIAC AL Juaiuied a1eg aNoAUf VoIS J0pUSA LAGUINN SAOAUT
00'S2Z'€6 2|geded SUNCDY Anu3 adj0AU] d/Y dv ac £S100000-+202 £202/61/21
sBuipping - Jedoy /JUlBW $6Z1°00°0¥9 0P0  JOQWNN JUNOIDY /9
00°0% vO'EL1'9T$ 5|2J01 BJEMIJOS - Neday /jmel  JUNey
b0'€EL1'9T$
¥O'ELT'OT $S8TT 3D £20z/10/21 a1emyos xe| Apadold - vduy 13NA3Q 8G50T'TTL0
Junoly LBGUUINN JUSLUAES adA ] JuaAeS )EF SIHOAUT wondrasag JOPUS. JSGUINN SAOALT
PO'ELT'OT 9|geded sjuNCY Anu3 22i0AUL d/Y dv a 05T50000-£202 £202/10/21
24emyyos - edoy /IUEW 624 00°0¥9°0P0  RQUINN JUNGOIY 1/9
SLL9P'TE 00°0% S|RI0) SEIURISWINDAIY) (RS  JUNOIDY
SL'L9P'1$ 12301
SLL9P'T €zoe/Le/in €2°£TTT 95D 9SIOH I2)BYS |eWIUY - VdYY p4ED WpaL) AUNOD UOHILLIDA £200000
Juneuy Jaquuny Justided SAA [ JUSUIALH a)8¢7 I0AUT OS2 JOPUBA BGUINN SAOALT
SLTL9¥'T 3|qeAed $)unoNY 150d Yojeg juswAed 10AUL dv ac 90100000-+202 £202/€1/21
sToURISWINDAY) [epeds 8EZ¢°00°049' 040 NN UNE32Y /9
1€°652% 00'0% S|R10) S[ELIRIEW  JUNOIDY
1£°552$ (2oL . J
1€'652 £202/0€/01 €2°0£'0T s3||ddns J83j3YS |eWIUY - YduY p4eD UpaL) AJUNOD UOH|ULIBA £2°0£°€0T
Junoty RGN JUBLWALS AL JuSLiAes 2)e(7 IAOAU] vondIsec) JOPUG SQUINY @A0AUT
T€'S5T 3jqedeq sjunoddy 1504 Yoleg JuswAed adI0AU] dv a 90T00000-+20Z ‘gzoz/Et/Tt
S[eLBIRIW 0ZZH'00°0¥9°0F0 J2GWNN JUNOIDY 1/
00°'0% 2€'969'L$ S|PI0L YIBSH /8317 - BOURIRSUL  1UNODDY
96°0€9 150d ||0dAed £2/22/21 ADPPM-19 M8 150 [|oJAed ¥H ar 8/100000-+202 €zoz/ezfTn
9£'590°L 3504 |j01ARg £2/80/21 ApiSaM-19 MQ 150d ||04Aed ¥H a 52000000202 £202/80/21
YIESH /2511 - 22URINSUT SSTH 00°0P9°0F0  JAQWINN JUNCDY /9
00'0% 0Z'8ET'v$ S|EJO| |PUUDSIad - Alejes  JUNoddY
8£'€99'€ 150 ||0dAed £2/22/T1 ARaM-1g M 150d l|oiAed H a 8£100000-+20C €zoz/Te/en
[Aa 744 150d ||04Aed £2/80/21 A22M-19 M8 150d l101Aed H a §£000000-+20T £202/80/21
[PUL0SIS - AIBJES TOTH 00°0¥9'0F0  ISQWINN JUNOIY 1/9
unowy 3pan junowy Jgaq ERITENETEN] 24n0s P3[0id/uondudsaq 196pa7 gns adA) |euwinog Jeusnor ajeq /9

ANALDY ON UliM S1LNCDDY 9pn|oxd

l1eraq 1ebpa ansg epnjul

€e/1e/en - €2/10/ZT =buey S1eQ 1/9

Hoday 196pa |esaudn |1eleQ

@’OZ~.~V\

sen1 ‘we o



Z 4o 7 9bed Wd £E:SE'T ¥202/2/T uo Asswey 3 Aq uny

95'805'T619 $ STU'8YS'LETS L2°97098€'8 S TOEOT'STLVI S
souejeg Sujuleway  S9sUIUXJ JAQWIDAON  sasudadx3 SnojAdld  AnuIAsY Sujuuidag
2duejeg pund ue|d andsay UedlBWY

90°6+2'F$ YT L6L TS 512101 puein

90'6+2'v$ ¥T L6L'THTS 52101 NV'ld 3NJSIY NVOIHIWY pund
90'6+Z'v$ VT L6L'TETS S|2I0| uBjd 2N0SaY UEdBWY Juawniedeqg
90'6¥Z'v$ vT L6L'THTS sjeo] jereusn  102(04d

00'925'7$ 78'S61'61$ S|210| SEDIAIDS JOId /[ENIDRIUO)  JUNOIDY

00'Z£€'6$ 201
00°058 £20z/82/T1 $58T-£207 AsdoIny Jau040] - Yduy oeg buidiys $S8T-€20T
00°058 £zoz/8e/tr Zv6T-£202 Asdojny Jauolo) - Yduy oeg buidiys TH6T-£20
00°058 €e0z/8e/et 9981-£207 Asdoiny Jou040D - Yduy oeg Buidiys 9981-€202
00'21LT €eoz/ee/Tt 146221 ABOJ0JIX0 JBU0IO) - VdHY U] SDIAIDS [RDIPBIY [RUOHEN 1644221
00°058 £20z/8z/TT £98T-£707 Asdoiny Ju010) - YduY oeg buidiys £98T-€20¢
00°0E'T €eoz/ge/er $0/ B 669-£Z-N Asdoiny Jauoio) - yduv uojuaq N02S °r "Ia $0L B 669-EC-N
00058 £z0z/8e/TT 9£61-£207 Asdoiny 4au0l0) - yduy oeg Buidiys 9E6T-£207
qunouly f2quunp JuALy odA] JustAey L] @AOAUT [Lle/ile el =lg) JOPUBA S3GLUINN SAOAUT
00'Z£€'6 s|geded s)unoddy Anu3g 22I0AU] d/¥ Ay i £2200000-+202 £202/8z/z1
00°925t$ (Ee
00'925°C £20Z/0E/11 siazAjeyiealq uoneqold - Vduy U WD PE9BKE
JUNIO BGUINY JUBLUAEH A JSed 218 220AUf vondLrsag 1OPUEA JSGUINN S2AOAUT
00'925°T JuawAied PIoA uopdesuel ) JudwAed PIoA dv arc 0T200000-+202 £202/82/21
26'b2E' TS |20l
6'HTET 12062 peclls] gzoz/er/et T# WNasn|y JeM - Vduv AJ@I20S WINSsNY Jep Auno) uojiuliBA  ZhZESEBZSB00T
Junoty JSquIny JuBuiAed adAy Jualies ae¢] aAN0AUT vordhizsacy JOPUSA SIGUIN SHOAUT
IR .73, SOOI ... .. | ... A o hyuzeoomurdy ¥ o3 19100000-b207 €20T/61/Z1
ST'0€0F$ [e1o]
ST'0£0'F 1202 petlle} €zoz/er/et wnasnp fem - vduv AJ21005 WNsny Jep AJUNoD LIOHILLIDA 1061
unoiy SSGUINN JUSLIASS adA Juauileq e S2A0AUT vondLnseq LOPULIEA JDGUINA ANOAL]
, I e — - aiqeded syuncay . Anweonurd dv & 6S100000-b20T _ €Z0/61/eT
52°'805'b$
G2'805'y 1102 R/ €20Z/p1/TT #2707 Adenuer J0)2eU0D Y)ESH |BJUSK - VddY yosuy Aeg yaqezy3 ¥20Z'10
Junoy 2Ny JUSLIAE 204 Juatuied e PAOAUT vordsag JOPU3A SGUINN DAHOAUT
S'805't d|qeded syunody Anu3 8I0AUT d/Y dv a 22100000-+202 €zoz/vi/TT
SaMIAIRS JOId/[ENIDEIU0D T9EY 00°0P9 0RO 12NN JUNOIIY 1/9
00°0% 98'€65 6% s|ejo L sBuIping - nedsy /iwew  unoxy

..U/OZ..-V\

R

AIADY ON YIIM SIUNODDY 2pnjoxd
1212 J2bpa qng apnipul
€Z/TE/ZT - £2/10/27T 2buey 81eq 1/9

Hoday 196paT jeidudn) |1eleQ



t Jo T abed Wd 8Z:Z€:Z £202/G/6 U0 uoxig As|eH Aq uny
Junoy ISQUUINN JUSLUAEH SdA | JuaLides 38T IINOAUT UORALDSEC] JOPUSA ASGLUNN S2H0AL]
. 00°079'€ S _ egeAedswnody  Aguzedomurd  dv 30 [€T00000€20T  zeoe/vi/er
€9'0L£'T$ [0l
Bujujeway Jafoid aur
€9°0LE'T 87¢6T pEeClle) zzoz/01/11 121\ 2BWO0]0d JO 36R[[IA - VAUV ‘51030B.13U0D [EDIUBYIDW UBY ¢Cot
Junouty UBGUINN JUBLUAEH A} JSLUIAEH 2)8(7 3II0AUT UoRaLIS3q 1OPUIA 13GUINN S10AUT
3|qeAed S)uncady Aguz @dloAuT dV - dY a - Z2S50000-220C 7T07/0T/11
S/'6/9°68% |01
afoid oug
S/'6/9'68 G888T ARBYD 7702/80/60 18]\ 22WO030d JO 36R||IA - VUV ‘S1030e13U0) |edIUBLDdW H'BY T-S+0¢¢C
UNoWY 1SGUINN JUBLUIAB adA | Juades 3)8¢T NOAUT Lonarnsang 1OPUBA LDGUUINN S2I0AUT
- __9Iqeded sjunody  Anuzedomurdy  dv  3C  099v0000T20T  Z20Z/Le/eo
00°000°0t$ 201
600E#
00°000'0% €2/91 33UD zzoz/et/10 S21Ul]D AIAQD 40} uoneuoq dJOVVN Ydueag 9jjiaueg CTET'T0
Unouy 1SGLUNN JUBLLAE a0} JUBLUAE a)eg AU LondLRsaq JOPUSA JIGLUNN SIIOALF
9|qeAed sjunody Anu3z 8010AUT d/Y dv arc 96£00000-2202 zzoz/eT/10

:9)eQ 0 Pouejeg

SBDIAIDS JO.d/|BeNoRU0) TOEH”

00°019"0¥0 _J3QUINN JUN0dY /9

00°685'01$ fejol
uadis
00°68S'0T 9z/61 peElle) 720z/91/zT  AouaBiswa spuniy jo d6e||IA - VdYY  uoRelodio) |eubls |eseped  T'YTOTZ0ZTT60
JUnNowy 1BGUUNN JURLLAL A Juaufes (] SAH0AUT vonaiIsed JopUEA JEGUINN S210ALIT
rrrrr 3|qeAed sjunoddy ~ Anuaeooaurdiy  dv ac ~ 6ST00000-€Z0Z  zzoz/9t/Tt
07 /8S'EET$ 2101
JA |1e Buiases Juswdinbg uopeossy
0Z'L8S'EET 6261 3P3UD zz0z/0T/11 uonesunwwo) siaybid adld vduv sia3ybyadld I pue I ot
Junowiy 12GUUINN JUSLUASH 8dA | JusLUAEH 2)EG IAHNOAUT UoRALIISIG JOPUSA SGUINN S2I0ALT
8|qeAed sjunoddy Anu3z 2010AU] d/V dv ar €¢SS0000-220C zeoz/ot/1t
alempiey - Jjedoy /IueW Z6ZH 00°0#9°0¥0  JOGUINN JUN0DY 1/9
junowy Jpand junowy jigeq DUBIBJY 20.1n0S P3fold/uondudsaq ssbpan gns adA) jeusnor |eulnor aeq /o
|le3a@ 49bpa7 gns apnjou] ZONTI)

€Z/0€/1T - 02/10/21 @2buey 21eq 1/9

Hoday 19bpa
jelausn j1e3ad - sIsonbay Ajlunwwio)

SERL L AUVOANVE



t o 7 abed IWd 82:Z€:Z £202/5/6 uo uoxiq AsjeH Aq uny
e . I ojgeAed Sunoody  Aquasdloaurd  dv 30 06TE0000-€20T  €C0Z/L0/L0
00°€6b LTS (aleX

|2ABL] J0}ISIA paseaoul Aenos
00'S6P'LT £SHTT puclle} £20Z/ST/90 403 JudWRSINqUISY 307 Bubjied - VdaY wnasniy Ajuno) uoljiuaA £2°ST'90
Junowy JOGUUINN JUSLIAB SN Justifed )¢ SNOALF vondLsad JOPUSA JIGUINN 3200AUT
. ) __dlqeded sjunoady _ Aguaeioaurd/y  dv. 30 666Z0000-€Z07  €20T/92/90
00°000°0T$ |eot
siaddojsawil)
00°000°0T SPTT pecll) £202/51/90 £202°90 Hoddns - ydiv Auno) uoljiwiap £207°90
Junoury JAGLUNN JUSLUIAE BaA | JuaLifes 2)e(] SJN0AUT vondiesag AOPUSA JAGLUNN S2/0ALT
a|qedeq SjUNOIDY Anu3z 8210AUT d/Y dv I TE6TO000-€20Z  €20T/12/90
00°000'0%$ |20
A93ua) Adedonpy
00°000°0t 1S#12 pezllo] £202/S1/90 €2'90 Hoddns - vdyv PIYD AJuno) uoljiuLiap £2°90
unouy JAGQUINN JUDLUAES B0A ) JUBLIAE SJE(T SHOAUF vondasad JOPUBA A3GLUNN BAHOAUT
S——— : e S _____®Iqeded Sjunoy. ___Anu3 300nu1 AV dv 3t /T6TO000-€Z0T  €20T/12/90
00°000's2$ 201
weaboad uopjepunod nealng
00'000'ST 012 peclle) £202/S1/50 WOoO0JSSE|D 3L} Ul 34MNdLBY - VdiV w.eg Auno) uoljiuiap £207°S0
Junouy ISqLUny JUSLLIAES adAj Jusuifed 2)8(] S210AUT vondLsag JOPUSA AIGLUIN S2AOAUT
E __ 3lgeAed sjunoody Anug a010AU] AV dv ac
00°¥SH'6$ |eyoL
€Z'€0 uaJis 10} JuJ SUOREJIUNWIWIOD
00'vS+'6 £2H0T pecll) £207/60/€0  ©l0d 1amod dUniA Jo 6R|[IA - VAUV pue 21398(3 D"y 04S¢
Junowy JBqUINy JUSLUAES adA | JuauAes 9B SHOAUF vonansacg J0pLSA LIGUINN @210AUT
digeded sjunosdy Ajugsolonurdly  dv  3C  b9ET0000-€Z0Z  €202/60/€0
00°029'c$ (Eale
ualis JU]J SUOIEDIUNWIIOD
00°029°€ 69967 pecllo) zeoz/vi/at Aousbaawa apuniy Jo abe||IA -VdUV pue 21393 DY

le32g 496pa gns apnpul
€Z/0E/1T - 02/10/2T abuey a1eqg 1/9

Hoday 196pa

jedaudn) |1e3aq - sIsanbay Ajlunwiwo)

PLUL "RL ABYINYT
aEHSITEVLSY




¥ Jo € abeq INd 82:2£:Z £20Z/G/6 U0 uoxig AsjeH Aq uny
SH'8F8P9T'1$ s|e10] |edauan  109(oldd
6'+2E'1$ [el0l.
Appos wnasnp
Z6VTE'T 120£2 pecli) £202/61/21 T# wnasnp 1eM - VdHv Jep Zquno) uoljiwien  ZHZESE8TS800T
QUNOLY ASGUInp JUSUAES AL Juslfed 3)eqg 8210AU] uondiosag JOPUBA JSQUINN S210AUT
. T6'PTE'T S|qeAed SJUNOIY Anug 20AUT d/Y  dV ac 19100000-#20C £z0z/61/T1
ST'0£0'v$ [e0L R s
ST'0£0'v T20€2 peclVp) £20z/61/21 wnasniy 1eM - Vduv dep AZquno) uoljiuiian 1001
Junouty JAquiny ustAed A JuaLiA e 218(] S2H0AUT Welile/ Vo lgl JOPUSA AGLUNIN SI/OAUT
o= ST'0€0'y — a|qeAed sjunoy __Anuzoonurdl  dv A 65100000-b20c  €20z/61/et
00°000'S/$ B30,
00'000'SZ 8082¢ pecilp] £202/L2/T1 Jopeu] diysumoy] junojg - yduy  Auedwo) Aaupyoey puejoy Md8961610
Junouy JOGLUNN JUBLUIABY adA ;] JuauiAey e IDI0AU] uoRdLpsag _10pU3A IBGUIRN SII0AUT
- 000005 9|qeAed S)unodY Anu3 soloAuf d/V dv ar ~980S0000-£202 £202/8Z/11
00°000°05$ Eale] )
€27'80'TT @dueuy aug
00°000°0S 16422 pecllp) £202/80/11 13d panosdde sjpuuay mau - yduy  ‘8jliaueq jo Ajedos suewny £T'80°'TT
Junowy JOQUUTN JUBLUAB A JuaLAe e IN0AUT vondursad JOPUSA JSGUINN S210AUT
R 00'000°0S S|qeAed SJunoXdy B Anuz dioAUTdV - dV ac b/6¥0000-€20C  €TOT/LI/TT
00'000'009% |e30L.
€T'80'TT @oueuly
00°000'009 SH97¢ 38D £202/80/11 pano.idde - |30y ojul peoy - VdiVv uojsadooy jo A31D £7°80°TT
Junouny Jaquuny JuBUIAed A JudLUABH et SIN10AUT LIORAIDSIT JOPUBA SSGUUINN S3I0AL]
00°'000°009 2|qeded sjunodoy Anuz aoj0AuT d/vV dv a3 616+0000-£202 ~ geoz/vi/Tn
08'625'82% |e10].
08'675'8T ¥£02¢ pecllp) £202/¥2/80 UIA]Y JO BBe||IA 40J 40O - YUV 271 4 jem ueboH spualy V6/S/¥86T1
Junouy JAGLUNN JUSLUAB Q0A | JuslLifed L] AINOAUT vonduosac LOPUSA ASqUInNp aa10auf
08'675'8C 3jqeAed S)UNodOY Aiuz 2010AUT d/Y dv ar 976£0000-£20¢ £202/50/60
191 O [ouejeg aseyaing /aseat aPIYsA TSHE 0004900 2qUNN JUN0DDY /9
00°'0£1'52$ [ejol.
00'04T'ST GESTE peclle) £202/51/90 siojap J93eM - VduvY UIALY Jo abe|jIA £7°ST°90
Junouty 12GLUNY JUSLUABH adA L JustiAed a)e¢7 NOAUT uoRauIsag IOPUSA JAGUINN S2/0ALIT

lleJo@ JobpaT gns apnpul
€2/0€/TT - 02/10/21 9buey a1e@ 1/9

Hoday 196pa

jelauln) [1e3aq - sIsonbay Ajlunwwio)

m-/OZsNN\

PERL WL AUVOANV
aISIEViS




{ 40  abed Wd 82:T€:T £202/S/6 Uo uoxig AsjeH Ag uny




ORDINANCE

RE: ABATING ANNUAL TAX LEVY - JAIL EXPANSION AND JUVENILE
DETENTION CENTER PROJECTS - $549,087.00

WHEREAS, the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois in adopting its
2023-2024 Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance estimated at least
$549,087.00 in revenue from the one quarter percent public safety tax; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the County Board of Vermilion County, Illinois to
expend sales tax dollars anticipated to be received in lieu of levying taxes to
pay for the bond payment associated with the improvements at the Public
Safety Building and Juvenile Detention Center; and,

WHEREAS, the County Board in its budget as passed indicated the intent to
both levy but then to abate the levy of $549,087.00 provided that sales tax
revenues were sufficient to cover the costs of said bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois, that the County 2023-2024 Annual Tax Levy Ordinance is
hereby abated by the amount of $549,087.00 from the levy for the Public Safety
Jail Expansion and Juvenile Detention Center Project and the refinancing of
the outstanding bonds and the County Treasurer, County Clerk, and any other
County official required to accomplish said abatement, shall take such actions
so as to accomplish the same.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion
County, Illinois at the January 9, 2024 A.D. Session.

DATED this 9th day of January 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSTAIN Ordinance No.

Larry Baughn, Jr.
Chairman, Vermilion County Board
ATTEST:

Cathy Jenkins, Clerk of the County Board



Approved by Finance Personnel Committee: 1/8/24

Steven Miller YNA
Chairperson

Jerry Hawker (Vice Chair) YNA
Craig Golden YNA
Becky Stark YNA
Joe Eakle YNA
Lon Henderson YNA
Todd Johnson YNA

Jim McMahon YNA



Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
2023 - 2024

Dept: Mental Health 708 Fund Date: 12/27/23

Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read

004.470.00.4361 Contractual/Prof Services

$ 1,408,201 $ 21,435 $1,435,636.00
004.470.00.4273 Mental Health First Aid Trai  § 18,247 $ 35,235 $53,482.00
004.470.00.4374 Miscellaneous Expenses $ 0 $ 89,734 $89,734.00

$ 3

$ $

$ $

$ $

$ $

Narrative:

Moving monies from FY2022-2023 into current FY2023-2024.

The Miscellaneous Expense line is moving the OPIOD money from FY2022-2023 into FY2023-2024, and donation money from the

City of Danville of $25,000.00
V4 7,9__
l // P
e 2
—” N [~
Department Head: ; ) . é . A @2
Approved By:
Committee Finance Committee
Chairman Chairman
Dated: Dated:

Farm: G400156.PMD Date: 10709/2003



ORDINANCE

RE: AMENDMENT TO THE COMBINED ANNUAL BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION
ORDINANCE FOR THE MENTAL HEALTH 708 COMMUNITY BOARD

WHEREAS, the 708 Community Mental Health Board has unused funding for Mental
Health First Aid Trainings and Contractual/Professional Services that can be used in the next
fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, the 708 Community Mental Health Board has unused funding for
Miscellaneous Expenses, which includes a donation of $25,000 from the City of Danville that
needs to be moved from the Revenue line into the Expense line so that these can be used in the
next fiscal year; and,

WHEREAS, such funds need to be budgeted for the new fiscal year, 2023-2024; and

WHEREAS, the budget therefore needs to be amended to recognize such funds and this
was not known when the budget was prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and instructed to
amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 as set out below:

004.470.00.4273 Mental Health First Aid Training $35,235.00
004.470.00.4361 Contractual/Professional Services $27,435.00
004.470.00.4374 Miscellaneous Expenses $89,734.00

And the totals be adjusted accordingly.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County, lllinois at
the January 9, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 9*" day of January, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — 708 Community Mental Health Board

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL 1/8/2024:

Steve Miller Y N A
Chairman

Jerry Hawker (Vice Chair) Y N A

Craig Golden Y N A
Becky Stark Y N A
Joe Eakle Y N A
Lon Henderson Y N A
Todd Johnson Y N A

Jim McMahon Y N A



Account Number Account Description Original Appr.  Additional = ToRead

— : — s
S $

Narrative:
MhmMmmMMmmmMWMuMhmuMhmw
| forthe animals. ’ N

| S— Uy
| - S B -

Form: GAOUISE PMD Dae: [/ON2008



ORDINANCE

RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance
for the Animal Control Fund - Budget Amendment

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County Animal Shelter received Donation money in FY 2022-
2023; and,

WHEREAS, the funds received for FY2022-2023 will not all be expended in FY2023, so
will need to be transferred into FY2024; and,

WHEREAS, the receipt of revenue versus expenses, were not sufficiently certain or
known when the budget was prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County lllinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and
instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 to add the amounts as set out
below:

011.440.00.4375 Donation Expenses $49,948.00

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois at the January 9, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 9t day of January, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Vermilion County Animal Control Fund

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL 1/8/2024:

Steve Miller YN A
Chairman

Jerry Hawker YN A
Craig Golden Y N A
Becky Stark Y N A
Joe Eakle Y N A
Todd Johnson Y N A
Lon Henderson Y N A

Jim McMahon Y N A



e

Request for Amendment
Fiscal Budget
_2023 - 2024 ]
Dept: Public Defender - Date: 01/03/2024
Account Number Account Description Original Appr. Additional To Read
001.250.00.4450 Office Furniture 8 50 § 1000 $1500.00
- $ . S
$ $
e 3 $
o $ $ 3
| ~ N $ $
| . . |
B N R
-
Narrative: i
This is moving money from and out of category transfer from FY2022-2023 into FY2023-2024 since the new desk at the
Public Defenders office could not be ordered untl after the allowed date for FY2022-2023. B
- o + /" - S |
Py f ...r ,f:; "?:f . |
Department Head: ”Z&’ﬁf_ﬁdz_ﬁ

Approved By:
— __ Committee Finance Committee
Chairr;;;in T T Chuir;an
Dated: Dated:

Form: G400156.PMD

Date: 10/09/7002




ORDINANCE

RE: Amendment to the Combined Annual Budget and Appropriation Ordinance
for the Public Defender Department - Budget Amendment

WHEREAS, the Vermilion County, Public Defender Department, received an out of
category transfer in FY 2022-2023 to purchase a new desk; and,

WHEREAS, the funds received for FY2023 were not able to be expended in FY2023, so
will need to be transferred into FY2024; and,

WHEREAS, the receipt of expenses, were not sufficiently certain or known when the
budget was prepared, and thus was not included.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Vermilion County Illinois
that the County Auditor and County Board Chairman and Office be authorized and

instructed to amend the budget for fiscal year 2023-2024 to add the amounts as set out
below:

001.250.00.4450 Office Furniture $1,000.00

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND RESOLVED by the County Board of Vermilion County,
Illinois at the January 9, 2024 A.D. Session.

This amendment takes two thirds majority for passage.

DATED this 9" day of January, 2024 A.D.

AYE NAY ABSENT

Chairman, Vermilion County Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the County Board



Page 2
Budget Amendment — Vermilion County, Public Defender

APPROVED BY FINANCE/PERSONNEL 1/8/2024:

Steve Miller Y NA
Chairman

Jerry Hawker Y N A
Craig Golden Y N A
Becky Stark Y N A
Joe Eakle Y N A
Todd Johnson Y N A
Lon Henderson Y N A

Jim McMahon Y N A



